SERVICE MANUAL

KD-2070
(KD-2077)

STEREO TURNTABLE




EXTERNAL VIEW

Turntable cover
& (A53-0207-02)

Hinge (2)
(J50-0308-05)

Turntable sheet ass'y* e—— ———Turntable case ass'y*

Turntable platter,

Operation knob
(D02-0022-05)

(K21-0603-04)

Insulator (RED)
(JO2-0309-05)

Insulator (WHT)

Turntable cover sticker
(B44-0028-14)

Tonearm ass'y
(J91-0099-05)

Hinge
(J50-0305-05)

Audio cord*

Power cord *

* Refer to Destinations’ Parts List.



INTERNAL VIEW

Main weight
Headshell stand (D91-0107-08)

(J09-0304-04)

Shipping caution card*—EEEmmEtmue” o
@

. - 4 ;
Slide switch* oy Tonearm ass’y

. o) 2 X (J91-0099-05)

D.D. motor
(T43-0009-05)

Speed selector knob
(K27-0301-04)

Operation knob

(K21-0603-04)

Lamp cover
(FO7-0612-04)

Headshell
(J92-0031-05) Speed adjusting knob

(K23-0604-04)

Power transformer*

Slide switch*

Pushbutton switch?,
(S40-2301-05)

Power supply unit*

Caution
Micro switch*:  m—esn o
Neon lamp
Potentiometer (B30-0704-05)

CAUTION: When the power switch is on the power voltage will be present at the heat sink. * Refer to Destinations’ Parts List.
Be careful that you don't touch and short-circuit the heat sink.



REPAIR/MECHANISM OPERATION/ADJUSTMENT

REPAIR

Insulator

KD-2070 employs 2 kinds of insulators, which have 2 colors
as below figure; white and red.

When mounting the white insulator, should make it at the
right-front on the bottom board.

FUNCTIONS OF ELEVATION MECHANISM

OPERATING LEVER (Fig 1; overleaf)

1. When the power is in its OFF position, the operating
lever is locked in the “b1” position. While the spring A
is compressed and the spring B is set in free state; the
elevation shaft is raised by the pressure of the spring A.

2 When the operating lever is in its ON/CUE position, the
operating cam is locked in the "b2"" position where the
spring A remains compressed, though it is slightly

From CUE position to PLAY position, the tension of the
spring A and spring B are changed. Accordingly. the
shaft moves up and down at optimum speed with the
damping action of the silicone oil (#100,000) contained
in it, regardless of the speed of the operating lever.

ADJUSTMENTS

Elevation Speed

This adjustment is made with the elevation bar setting nut.
The DOWN speed of the shaft becomes faster as the setting
position of the adjusting nut is turned to clockwise.
Note: After the adjustment, be sure to check the UP speed.

TURNTABLE SPEED

The turntable speed can be adjusted by the knob of the
operation panel ass’y which is on the right-bottom of the turn
table base. If not, turn the knob to its mechanical center
position and turn the PC trimmer potentiometer of DD
motor. As the bottom board has 2 holes for adjusting the
turntable speed, it can be adjust without removing the
bottom board.
Note: When DD motor is defective, don't disassemble and
replace with new one even if schematic is drawn as

. . below.
loosened. The spring B is also compressed but the ten-
sion of this spring is smaller than that of the spring A.
The elevation shaft remains raised.
3. When the operating lever is in its PLAY position, the
operating cam is locked in the “"b3" position while the
spring A is set in free state and the spring B remains
compressed where the elevation shaft is lowered.
RED
r_ 5 +18
¥z - T T T T ———'I °
&= I é é 83
kX d
H lI g1z
| = BT e OR% | %
VR45 | " ] " x
IR | It Il 1 Ii‘i-.
L " 1] I N X2
YEL —_——t o — =i &3 |3
t= =3 t= 2z
Qos Qo2 lr;-' B ST
Q
N
L 8|R
45rpm x =] -8 s p<s NP T2
20 oz %E: T ar 8% ST 8% 25
33rpm] e 8 FYe c14N =] e =
rpm = [ o L22 Qo4 Q
> o~
gl 8 sov g oot ) oot
N AR 225 ol 8 SR 8F3
g
- m GND
©
(c\:‘: ~ by I "
1l 3 8 2
. <> — —_ _—— 2
o =TS r A
N S Inx ©
o|Z]T %
E();‘; Feo R26 | ” “ H l
oRGl & | @ LY\ |
IR33 T
47K B S S — | 1

i :
Q01~03: 2SA733, Q04~06: 2SD471, Q07,08: 25C945, Q09: 2SA798, DO1~03: 151588,

ZDO1: RD5.1E

<SCHEMATIC FOR DD MOTOR >



ADJUSTMENT/PACKING

ADJUSTMENT

' Operating lever .
Tonearm support
g [

Spring A Elevation bar
l (D10-0443-03)
Spring B
Nut
<Fig 1 ELEVATION MECHANISM >
PACKING
EP adapter
Weight

Turntable sheet Turntable platter

Cartridge

Carton board
(H12-0321-03)

Polystyrene foamed
fixture (B)
(H12-2219-02)

Buffer fixture (B)
(H12-0317-04)

Turntable cover

Buffer fixture A
(H12-0316-02)

Polyethylene bag

Polystyrene foamed
fixture
(H10-2218-02)

Carton case*

* Refer to Destinations’ Parts List



N e e e - —

EXPLODED VIEW




EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

%: New Parts % : See Destinations’ Parts List (overleaf)
Fig. o
No Parts No. Description Remarks
1 J91-0099-05 Tonearm ass'y % 1B
2 J92-0031-05 Headshell ¥ 2B
3 * Cartridge % 2B
4 * Cartridge mounting screw % 2B
5 * Washer ¥ 2B
6 * Turntable case ass'y % 2A
7 J50-0305-05 Hinge % 1A.1B
8 A53-0207-02 Turntable cover % 1B
9 G13-0405-04 Cushion 1A,1B
10 B44-0028-14 Turntable cover sticker ¥ 1B
11 J50-0307-05 Hinge (1) % 1B
12 J50-0308-05 Hinge (2) % 1A,1B
13 T43-0009-05 DD motor ¥ 3A
14 F07-0608-05 Motor cover * 1A
15 * Power Transformer % 2A
16 G13-0069-04 Rubber cushion 2A
17 N19-0186-14 Washer (¢12 x ¢3.3 x t1) 2A
18 * Hole cover plate % 1A
19 N09-0574-04 Flat head tapping screw % 1A
20 * Shipping caution card 1A
21 * Operation panel ass’y % 2B
22 F07-0612-04 Lamp cover * 2B
23 B30-0704-05 Neon lamp % 2B
24 E23-0083-05 Lug 2B
25 * Operation mechanism ass'y % 3B
26 G02-0303-04 Leaf spring ¥ 3B
27 G01-0618-04 Tension spring ¥ 3B
28 | R01-1303-05 | Potentiometer 2 kQ % 3B
29 S40-2301-05 Pushbutton switch % 3B
30 * Micro switch % 3B
31 N09-0275-04 Polycarbonate screw (M3 x 25) 3B
32 D10-0443-03 Elevation bar % 3B
33 D21-0614-04 Elevation bar shaft % 3B
34 D90-0001-04 Steel ball (¢3.9688) 3B
35 K27-0301-04 Speed selector knob % 2B
36 K23-0604-04 Speed adjusting knob % 2B
37 NO08-0402-05 Dress screw % 1B
38 D02-0022-05 Turntable platter * 1A
39 * Power supply unit Y 2A
40 * Power cord 1A
41 * Audio cord 2B
42 J42-0304-05 Cord bushing (A) ¥ 2B
43 * Cord bushing (B) ¥ 2B
44 E22-0416-05 Lug type terminal strips 2B
45 J61-0301-05 Nylon cable cramps (NK-6N) 2A
46 J61-0059-05 Nylon cable cramps (NK-10N) 2A
47 * Turntable sheet ass'y % 1A
48 D09-0202-04 Strobo scope w 1A
49 A40-0512-02 Bottom board ¥ 3A
50 J02-0309-05 Insulator ass'y (red) % 3A
51 J02-0310-05 Insulator ass'y (white) % 3A
52 K21-0603-04 Operation knob % 2B
53 J09-0304-04 Headshell stand 2A
54 * Turntable case badge % 2A
55 WO01-0057-14 | EP adapter 1A
56 J61-0054-05 Vinyl tie (white) 2A.2B
57 * Switch stopper 1A

Zig. Parts No. Description Remarks
58 * Polycarbonate screw 1A
59 * Slide switch (power voltage selector) 1A
60 |D91-0107-08 | Main weight ass'y * 1B
61 | D39-0066-08 | Tonearm rest % 2B
62 D39-0064-08 | Tonearm support ass'y % 2B
63 | D21-0616-08 | Elevation shaft w 2B
64 | G01-0617-08 | Compression spring * 2B
65 | N19-0273-18 |Washer 2B
66 |J19-1219-08 | Inside force canceller stand % 2B
67 D91-0108-08 | Canceller weight ass'y % 2B
68 | GO1-0625-08 | Compression spring * 2B
69 J19-1245-08 Tonearm base * 2B
70 B23-0004-04 | Over-hang gage 1A
Power Supply (X27-1220-01)
. Re-
Ref. No. Parts No. Description marks
CAPACITOR
C1.2 * Ceramic
C3.4 CEO2W1E331 Electrolytic 330uF 25WV w
C5 CEO4W1E470 Electrolytic 47uF 25WV
Ccé CEO4W1E100 Electrolytic 10uF 25WV
RESISTOR
R1,2 * Carbon 12Q +10% 1/2W
R4 RS14AB3A123J Metal film 12kQ +5% 1w
SEMICONDUCTOR
Q1 V03-0343-05 Transistor 25C1419 (C)
Q2 V03-0293-05 Transistor 2SC945 (Q)
D1~3 V11-0200-05 Diode VO6C
D4 V11-0308-05 Zener diode WZ-192
MISCELLEOUS
- FO1-0603-04 Heat sink Ad
- J13- * Holder socket x 2 *
. L Re-
Fig. No. Parts No. Description marks
M2 x 6 (OC) N33-2006-41 | Oval countersunk head
screw
M3 x 5(TP) N90-3005-46 | TP screw
M3 x 8 N30-3008-46 | Pan head screw
M3 x 8 (Br-Tap) N87-3008-46 | Brazier tap tight screw
M3 x 8 (Br-Tap) BLK N87-3008-47 | Black brazier tap tight
screw
M3 x 12 (TP) N90-3012-46 | TP screw
M3 x 12 (Br-Tap) N87-3012-46 | Brazier tap tight screw
M3 x 20 (TP) N90-3020-46 | TP screw
M3.1 x 13 (OCW) BLK | N61-3113-47 | Black oval countersunk
head wood screw
M4 x 8 (OC) N33-4008-47 | Oval countersunk head
screw
M4 x 12 (Br-Tap) N87-4012-46 | Brazier tap tight screw
M3 N10-2030-46 | Nut
M4 N10-2040-46 | Nut
¢2 (ER) N24-3020-40 |E washer
¢3 N15-1030-46 | Washer
¢5 (ER) N24-3050-60 |E washer




DESTINATIONS' PARTS LIST

% wun Addns 1amod | $0-02ZL-LZX | ¥0-0ZZL-LTX | ¥0-0TTL-LTX | TO-0ZZL-LTX | £0-02ZL-LTX | £0-0ZZL-LTX | ¥0-02ZL-LTX | ¥O-0ZTL-LTX | SO-0TTL-LTX | LO-0ZZL-LTX | 6E
3t 8Bpuned | G0-1900-12ZL | §0-1900-12L| S0-1900-1ZL - G0-1900-12L | SO-1900-LCL | S0-1900-12L | SO-1900-121 | S0-2900-LCL - €
(10193]8s abe3jon 13mod) Youms apiiS | G0-100Z-LES | GO-LO0Z-LES | SO-100Z-LES - G0-100Z-1€S | GO-LOOT-LES - S0-100C-LES - - 69
[ Zx [
Y2UMS OIN | G0-POEL-0SS | SO-¥OEL-0SS | SO-YOEL-0SS | SO-POEL-0SS | SO-POEL-0SS | SO-¥OEL-0SS | SO-YOEL-0SS | SO-YOEL-0SS | SO-POEL-0SS | GO-¥OEL-0SS | OF
Mozl p[er4t Mozt plor4t Mozl Aozt
MZ/1 %0LF UZL "1o1sisar uoqued | -HZ49500Y -HZ495004 -HZ49500Y -HZ495004 -HZ495004 -HZ495004 - - - - 45}
Mozt Mozt M0TL xoct Mozt Mozt Mozt Mozl plorA% Mozt
MZ/1L %0LF BT oisisas uogue)d | -HZ4HG0DH “HZ495004 -HZ49500d -HZ4955004 -HZ495004 -HZ4955004 -HZ495S004 -HZ49500H -HZ49500d -HZ495004 L4
4oysem Bununow abpiiieg - - - 80-LZZ0-6LN - - - - G0-91G0-6LN | 80-LZTO-6LN | §
1nu Bununow abpuyeny — - - S0-S0¥O0-VLN - - - - G0-80L0-¥LN | GO-GSOVO-VLN -
maios Bununow abpuie) - - — 80-Y650-60N — — — — - 80-76S0-60N
Mai0s Bununow abpule) | G0-Z650-60N | §0-26S0-60N | SO-2650-60N | 80-£650-60N G0-Z6G0-60N | SO-C6S0-60N | SO-Z6S0-60N | S0-G9C0-60N [ SO-Z6S0-60N | 80-€6S0-60N | V¥
T X Masds 8jeuoqiedhiod | G0-8£00-60N | G0-8£00-60N | S0-8£00-60N - S0-8L00-60N | S0-8£00-60N - G0-8£00-60N - - 8§
¥ lawiojsuen 1Mo | GO-¥£09-101 | G0-¥£09-101 | SO-v£09-107 | SO-¥£09-107 | GO-¥£09-107 | GO-v£09-10T | SO-¥£09-107 | GO-¥£09-10T | GO-1£09-107 | S0-1£09-107 | Gl
Xt l18yspeay | GO-1€00-Z61 | SO-LE00-Z6M | SO-LE00-Z6( - G0-1€00-Z6r | GO-LEOO-T6M | GO-LEOO-C6r | SO-LE00-Z6I | SO-LEOO-TBI - 4
X (@) Buysnq pio) | G0-GOEO-ZHI | SO-SOEO-ZPI | SO-GOE0-ZHI | GO-GOEO-ZHI | SO-SOE0-ZYr | SO-SOEO-THI | SO-90€0-ZHI | GO-GOEO-TH | GO-GOE0-ZHr | GO-GOE0-Z¥l | €v
C X 194208 19P|OH | G0-ZS00-ELr | G0-ZS00-ELr | SO-ZSO0-ELM | SO-TSOO-ELr | GO-ZGOO-ELF | GO-ZGOO-ELr | GO-ZGO0-ELr | GO-ZSOO-ELF | G0-0S00-ELr | GO-0S00-ELl | —
¥ 8SedUOUED | $0-¥¥ZZ-LOH | ¥O-LYTZ-LOH | ¥0-L¥ZZ-LOH | YO-Z¥ZZ-LOH | ¥0-1¥ZZ-LOH | ¥O-L¥ZZ-LOH | ¥0-1¥ZZ-LOH | ¥O-¥¥ZT-LOH | YO-E¥TT-LOH | ¥O-LYZZ-LOH | —
% Asse1seys ajqeiuing | €£0-ZLE0-9LO | £0-TLEO-9LD | E0-ZLEO-9LD | £0-ZLEO-9LD | €0-ZLEO-9LD | €0-ZLEO-9LD | E0-ZLEO-9LD | €0-ZLEO-9LD | £0-ZLEO-9LD | £0-80€0-91D | Lv
(VWOOE) esny - - . - - - — - - S0-110€-G04 | GO-110€-G04 | ¢d
(V4I008) snd | G0-G108-G04 | S0-S108-G04 | G0-G108-G04 | §0-1208-G04 | §0-ZL08-G04 | G0-Z108-G0d | G0-G108-G04 | G0O-GL08-GO4 - - L4
3t s1e1d 1aA02 3j0H - - - ¥0-0190-£04 - - 0-0190-£04 - +¥0-0L90-£04 | ¥0-0190-£04 | 8l
piodolpny | G0-8L€L-0€3 | SO-8LEL-0€F | GO-8LEL-0€3 | GO-8LEL-0€3 | GO-8LEL-0€3 | GO-8LEL-0€T | GO-8LEL-0E3 | GO-8LEL-0€3 | GO-8LEL-0€3 | GL-60€L-0€3 | LY
PI03 18MOd | GO-LLEL-0€3 | SO-LLEL-0€3 | SO-L8S0-0€3 | S0-£8G0-0€3 | G0-65¥0-0€3 | S0-65¥0-0€3 | S0-G810-0€3 | SO-LLEL-0€3 | GO-1810-0€3 | S0-1810-0€3 | OF
A.sse wsiueyoaw uonesed | z0-1Z¥0-0va | 20-1Z+0-0vA | 2O-1Z¥0-0¥A | 20-52+0-0+A | Z0-GZ¥O-0¥A | O-STHO-0+A | ZO-LZ¥O-0¥A | ZO-1Z+0-0vA | 2O-1Zv0-0va | Z0-1zv0-0vA | ST
Jaddois youms | $2-0800-2€0 | ¥2-0800-2€A | ¥2-0800-2€£A - +¥2-0800-2€d | ¥2-0800-2€d - ¥2-0800-2€Q - - LS
% NIL 47/$0°0 21Wess) | G0-60€0-16D | SO-60£0-162 | SO-60E0-L6I - - - S0-60€0-16D | G0-60€0-16D - -
NNd NN Nd ,
MIZT 47100 olwessy - - - -£0LAEISYND | -E0LAEISHMD| -E0LAEIGHID - - — - (A3
ASTL OV 47/$0°0 dlwesd) - - - - - - — - S0-¥200-16D | S0-COEO0-L6D 12
pied uonnes Buiddiys | ¥0-0200-6S8 | ¥0-0Z00-6S8 | ¥0-0Z00-658 | ¥0-0Z00-658 | ¥0-0Z00-658 | ¥0-0200-6S8 | ¥0-0200-658 | ¥0-0200-658 | ¥O-L0€0-658 | ¥0-0Z00-658 | 0Z
1sl] suoness adia1es QOOMNIN | 00-8100-659 - - - - - - 00-8100-658 - - -
% |enuew uondonausul | 00-092¢-058 | 00-8€2Z-058 | 00-8€ZZ-0S8 | 00-Z¥ZZ-0S8 | 00-8£Z2-0S8 | 00-8£2Z-059 | 00-8€2Z-058 | 00-092Z-058 | 00-1+¥7Z-068 | 00-8€7Z-098 | —
pied Ayjuesiep | 0L-2900-9t8 - - - — — - 01-2900-9v8 - —
pied Ayueliep | 00-1S00-9t8 - - 00-0900-9%8 - - - 00-1500-9v8 | 02-9500-9v8 | 0L-1900-9v8 | —
X abpeq aseo ajgeuin | £0-12S0-E¥8 | €0-L1S0-€¥8 | €0-£1S0-E¥8 | £0-0250-€¥8 | €0-£1G0-€¥8 | £0-£L1G0-€+8 | €0-L1S0-E¥8 | £0-1250-€¥9 | €0-L1S0-E¥E | €0-LLSO-EPE | VS
% Asse joued uonesadp | £0-8¥90-12V | £0-8¥90-LZV | €0-8¥90-12V | £0-0950-12V | £0-8¥90-1ZV | £0-8¥90-12V | £0-890-12V | £0-8¥90-12V | £0-8¥90-1ZV | £0-8¥90-12V | 1T
% Asseassessiqeiuin] | z0-81S0-€0V | 20-CTLSO-E0V | 2O-ZLSO-€0V | Z0-ZLSO-EQV | 20-Z1SO-E0V | ZO-ZLGO-EOV | Z0-ZLSO0-E0V | 20-81G0-E0V | 2O-ZLGO-EO0V | TO-ZLGO-E0V | 9
uondussaq (LLozZ-a)) () (s) (1) ) (M) (x) (£Loz-aM) (d) 1) ‘ON
T qn|) oipny ealy 18y eolyy yinos puejbug BlIARBUIPURDS edoing ejjensny Xd epeued v'sn ‘B4

sued MeN 3 oo




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

53
a

é
6L¥10SC S¥60SC
MLUM2I G0-60€0-162 U2IMS/ go-p209-101| t0-0221-22X NEWeXts
rE2IvEBV Y ISY ywoo8| 4760 AMOOOL |NOZIHZI9S0IY
ME UN2I NJWEOI AE3SHN U2IMZ/H go-vL09-101] €£0-0221-/2X TEm
rE2IVEAVHISY vwoo08 4710 ANZMOZIH249500Y
MLUMNZI NAEOI aS ISP Uzime/t| SO-+209-1071 20-022l-22X 1
re2iveavyisy ywoos 370" ANZNOZIHZ495004
ML UN2I S0-¥200-162 V21 M2/l ©0-1209-101] GO-022L-22X d
re2iveaveIsy ywoog| 471v0° AGCIOV [5%02IHZ49509Y
ML N2l $0-20£0-169 U2ZL M2/L| G0-1209-101| LO- 022L-/2X %
rE2IVEEVHISY VWOOE| 4m/p0° AG2HIV| HOZIHZ39G00H
Y 24% 14 20 4 2u* 1 |snval yamod | UNO AlddDS
(*m)
a3y
34 LHM|
L/ 2
-_— r' e —ye 2
—1 n - 2
3 | s
o IHOS ZH09/0S >
3 ~A0bZ IV ~N022/0210v
LO'M2/L 2t
2) 2y 1
— " —
120-0271-77%) %] —
20-022l-L2X 2-28
(X) (19373s F9VLI0AIMS 3AI1S: €S — ,ﬁv:
u 26l-ZM.  +Q (MIAMOdIMS OMIIN: 2S H 1-26
m 172 890A° £~4a (L9313S A33dSINOLLNAHSNd: 1S i h—.§ W oy
LM (D)GY62S2. 20 . e 'y ol .
L S S spel ol ) (0)6lpL0SZ. 1D —_——— B A —
— 2 ot ) D S o
S [ . - ..$n 2109
3 £ yaMw 1 = WZM AAOZLIY|
] > £ 1 ZHOS ~~N0Z2IV o= ’
2 12 2
_ WdHEE YO vwooE 24
" 9 e — . — . — — —

(60°10-0221-22 X




MOTOR AND TURNTABLE

Drive System
Motor
Turntable Platter

Speeds

Speeds Control Range

Wow and Flutter

Rumble: (DIN weighted)
(DIN unweighted)

TONEARM
Type

Effective Tonearm Length

Overhang

Tracking Error

Stylus Pressure Variable
Range

Usable Cartridge Weight

CARTRIDGE
Furnished Cartridge

Stylus

Frequency Response
Output Voltage
Optimum Tracking Force

Direct drive system

20-pole 30-slot D.C. servo motor

31 cm (12-3/16") diameter
Aluminum Alloy Die-Cast
Weight 1.1 kg (2.4 Ibs)

2 speeds, 33-1/3 and 45 rpm
Within £3%

Less than 0.04% (WRMS)
Better than —65 dB

Better than —45 dB

Static-balance type, S-shaped
pipe arm

225 mm (8-7/8")

15 mm (9/16")

+1.5 degree

Oto 3 grams
4to 10 grams

V-47 (Moving Magnet type)

(Certain destination models are not
equipped with the V-47 cartridge.)

N-47 with 0.5 mil Diamond
20 Hz to 20,000 Hz

2.0 mV (1,000 Hz, 5 cm/sec.)
2.0 +0.5 grams

SPECIFICATIONS

Load Impedance 50k ohms
Replacement Stylus N-47

ADDITIONAL FEATURES
Viscous-damped cueing device,
Anti-skating device,
Stroboscope with lamp,
Fine speed adjusting controls,
Head shell stand,
Free-stop action dust cover

MISCELLANEOUS
Power Requirement AC 120V, 60 Hz —
USA and Canada Model
AC 240V, 50 Hz — U.K. Model
AC 220V, 50 Hz — Australia Model
AC 120/220V, 50/60 Hz (Switchable —
other countries
Power Consumption 7.0 watts
Dimensions W 468 mm (18-7/16")
H 147 mm (5-3/4")
D 365mm (14-3/8")
Weight 7.0kg (15.4 Ibs)
Accessories EP adapter, overhang gauge

Note: Kenwood follows a policy of continuous advancements in develop-
ment. For this reason specifications may be changed without

/

KENWOOD ELECTRONICS, INC.

M 15777 SOUTH BROADWAY, GARDENA, CALIFORNIA 90248 U.S.A.
W 75 SEAVIEW DRIVE SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 07094 US.A.

TRIO-KENWOOD ELECTRONICS N.V.
B LEUVENSESTEENWEG 184, B-1930 ZAVENTEM, BELGIUM.

TRIO-KENWOOD ELECTRONICS GmbH.
M 6056 HEUSENSTAMM, RUDOLF-BRAAS-STR. 20, WEST GERMANY.

TRIO-KENWOOD FRANCE S.A.
W15, RUE PAUL BERT, 94200 IVRY-SUR-SEINE, PARIS, FRANCE.

TRIO-KENWOOD CORPORATION
M 3-6-17 AOBADAI, MEGURO-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN.

notice.

_J

® 1977-6 PRINTED IN JAPAN B51-04562-00(G) 3,420





